Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of

Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to Section 192 of

The insolvency Act 1986 ]

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05128284

Name of Company

T D Trading Limited

| /'We

Kate Elizabeth Breese
Oxford Chambers
Oxford Road
Guiseley

Leeds

LS20 9AT

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed w Date B !Z ll3

g:flg:]d?g;%bers Eor Official l1ea
Oxford Road Insolvency
Guiseley .
Leeds g
LS20 9AT @
=4 *A2210WU8*
Ref TDTOQ001/KB/RW/AW A24 12/02/2013

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

#av



Form 4 68 cont'd

Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company T D Trading Limited
Company Registered Number 05128284

State whether members’ or

creditors' voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 03 February 2010

Date to which this statement 1s
brought down 02 February 2013

Name and Address of Liquidator

Kate Elizabeth Breese
Oxford Chambers
Oxford Road
Guiseley

Leeds

LS20 9AT

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1} Every statement must contain a detaied account of all the iquidator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of reahsations should contain a record of all receipts derived from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resolution and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contributones
Receipts derived from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the 'balance at bank’ Only actual
investments are to be included In the 'amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 15 not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments into a bank, bullding soctety or any other financial institution  However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carned forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
received and paid by the hquidator respectively

Trading Account

(2) When the hquidator carries on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out in this statement

Dividends

(3) When dividends, instalments of compesitions, etc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets 1s made to contnbutones,
the total amount of each dividend, etc actually paid, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum, and the
hquidator must forward separate accounts showing in lists the amount of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dividend, etc
payable to each creditor or contnibutory

(4) When unclaimed dividends, etc are paid into the Inscolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid in should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as one sum The itemns to be pard In relation to unclamed dividends should first be included in the
realisations side of the account

{5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount n respect of liquidator's remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the liquidation committee or of the creditors or of the company Iin general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or 1s otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules




Liguidator's statement of account
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Realisations
Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 7,202 26
31/08/2012 Yorkshire Bank Bank Interest Gross 006
18/09/2012 T J Tung Ltd Stock 170 21
18/09/2012 T J Tung Ltd Vat Payable 2979
28/09/2012 Yorkshire Bank Bank Interest Gross 008
31/10/2012 Yorkshire Bank Bank Interest Gross 008
17/12/2012 TD Trading Stock 106 38
17/12/2012 TD Trading Vat Payable 18 62
Carned Forward 7,527 46

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carned forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Dishursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 6,923 89

18/09/2012 T J Tung Ltd Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 2000
18/09/2012 T J Tung Ltd Vat Receivable 400
18/09/2012 TJ Tung Ltd Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 96 00
17/12/2012 Integral Credit Management Ltd Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 12 50
1711212012 Integral Credit Management Ltd Vat Receivable 250
Carned Forward 7,058 89

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisattons and disbursements

which should be carred forward to the next account




Analysis of balance

Total realisations
Total disbursements

This balance 1s made up as follows

1
2
3

Cash in hands of liquidator
Balance at bank
Amount in Insolvency Services Account

Amounts invested by hquidator

Less The cost of investments realised
Balance

Accrued ltems

Total Balance as shown above

Balance £

Form 4 68 cont'd

£

7,627 46
7,058 89

468 57

000
468 57
000

000
000

000
000

468 57

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a separate statement

The Liquidator should also state -

(1)

(2)

(3

4

(%)

The amount of the estimated assets and habiities at the date of the commencement of the winding

up

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors

including the holders of floating charges)
Liabilties - Fixed charge creditors
Floating charge holders

Preferential creditors

Unsecured crediors

£

Nii

0a0
56,815 00
5,630 00
84,654 00

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

200
000

The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (If there 1s insufficient space

here, attach a separate sheet)
Plant & Machinery
Why the winding up cannect yet be concluded

Collection of above still ongoing

The penod within which the winding up 15 expected to be completed

Approx 6 months




T.D. Trading Limited - In
Liquidation

Company No: 05128284

Liquidator’s Annual Report to Creditors

Pursuant to S106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
7 February 2012

Registered Office
Walsh Taylor
Oxford Chambers
Oxford Road
Guiseley
Leeds
LS20 9AT




21

22

23

24

31

32

33

Realisation of Assets

The Company'’s assets were shown by the Directors in their estimated statement of affairs
as at 3 February 2010 to be Fixtures and Fitings estimated to realise £1,000 and Stock
estimated to reahse £4,000

At the date of Liquidation the previous Liquidator held the sum of £1,300 75 in respect of the
sale of stock dunng the hiatus penod carried on by the Directors Mr Daijt Singh and Mr
Tepnder Singh

The Company's assets were independently valued by Fox Lloyd Jones and a sale of the
fixtures and fittings and stock to B K Manget t/a Todays Local, for the sum of £5,000 plus
Vat was agreed Dalpt Singh, the former Director of the Company 1s the owner of BK
Manget An invoice was raised by Fox Lloyd Jones in this regard on 30 Aprl 2010 To date |
have received the sum of £4,867 14 from the purchaser who has subsequently ceased to
trade | am continuing to collect the outstanding sums from the purchaser by instalments
The account has been passed to my collection agents, Debt Collection Services Ltd, who
are continuing to collect the outstanding instalments

Total estate asset realisations achieved to date are £6,167 89

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfficaton Act 1986 the liguidator has
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the DTI  As this 1s a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

The Ligquidator also has a duty to investgate the extent of the Company's assets including
potential claims against third parties including the Directors, and to report her findings,
subject to considerations of privilege and confidentiality and whether those investigations
and/or any potential itigation might be compromised

The preliminary assessment of the conduct of the Company’s affairs prior to winding up did
not reveal any matters that it was in the interest of creditors for the Liguidator to pursue
Accordingly | am not conducting or proposing to conduct any further, more detailed
investigations however | will of course continue to monitor the Company’s situaticn




41

42

42

43

44

51

52

Creditors
Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank ple held a fixed and floating charge debenture over the assets of the Company
created on 8 June 2004 and registered on 10 June 2004 The Bank also hold the Personal
Guarantees of the Directors No monies have been paid to the Bank under the terms of its
secunty

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferentiai creditors in tms Liquidation
Unsecured Creditors

The Liquidator has receved clams totaling £46,157 63 from eight creditors | have yet to
recewe clams from 12 creditors whose debts total £90,889 86 as per the Directors'
Statement of Affairs

Notice of No Dividend

Assets realised have been and will be utiised fully in contributing towards defraying the
administrative costs of the liquidation

Formal Notice given in accordance with Rule 11 7 that no funds are expected to become
available to enable any form of distnibution to be made to any class of creditor was sent with
my annual report dated 7 March 2012

Liguidator’s Remuneration

Basis of the Liquidator's remuneration

At the initial meeting of creditors held pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 3 February 2010
it was resolved that the Liquidator would be remunerated by reference to the time properly
spent in dealing with this matter at Walsh Taylor's standard charging rates, and that his
disbursements would be drawn in accordance with Walsh Taylor's standard tanff (see
Appendix D)

The aforementioned bases of remuneration and disbursements also apply to myself as
successor Liquidator




53

54

55

56

62

63

Remuneratign charged and disbursements incurred

In aggregate, the Liguidator's post lquidation time costs as at 2 February 2013 total
£17,720 58 n respect of 114 82 hours at an average hourly rate of £154 20 As at the date
of this report, no monies have been drawn by way of Liquidator's remuneration

| comment specifically that at the first meeting of creditors held on 3 February 2010 it was
resolved that the fees and disbursements of Walsh Taylor for assisting the Directors in
convening the statutory meetings to place the Company into liquidation and for assistance in
preparing the Statement of Affairs would be a set fee of £5,000 plus VAT, to be paid out of
the assets of the Company, together with disbursements incurred

The sum of £4,374 24 has been drawn In this respect

Creditors' Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors’ rights

If you require any further information with respect to a Liquidator's remuneration,
disbursements and expenses, please see Appendix D This document also includes a
statement of creditors' nghts

Matters outstanding

| await the final iInstalments to be paid for the sale of the Company's assets
Accordingly, the estimated timescale for closure 15 dependent upon the above

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at the above
address

Yours faithfully

K

Kate Elizabeth Breese
Liguidator

Enc




Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 3 February 2010
to 2 February 2013 Appendix A




T.D. Trading Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Fixtures and fittings 1,000 00
Stock 4,000 00

Cash in the hands of accountants 1,300 75
Bank Interest Gross (1)

Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Company Search
Specific Bond (2)
Preparaton of S of A (3)
Mileage

Cred Meeting Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (4)
Agents/Valuers Fees (5)
Postage

Stationery

Statutory Advertising
Vat Recelvable

BALANCE - 02 February 2013

Notes to the Receipts & Payments Account

From 03/02/2010
To 02/02/2013
£

000
5,254 36
1,300 75

175

470 64
499 96

7,527 46

800
134 00
4,374 24
2100
8713
352 50
737 20
10 50
122 68
187 51
1,024 13

7,058 89

468.57

(1) Funds ingathered have been placed n an interest bearing account

{2) Total Bond for both Liquidators for the duration of the Liquidation

(3) Agreed on a set fee basis as up to £5,000 plus Vat plus disbursements at the

meeting of creditors

(4) Pad to ICM on a % of realisations basis for the collection of monies for the

purchse of the assets

(5) Paid to Fox Lloyd Jones on a ime costs basis for work done in the sale and

valuation of assets




T.D. Trading Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
03 February 2010 to 02 February 2011

RECEIPTS

Stock

Cash in the hands of accountants

Bank Interest Gross
Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Company Search
Specific Bond
Preparation of S of A
Mileage

Cred Meeting Expenses
Postage

Stationery

Statutory Advertising
Vat Recevable

Balance In Hand

Total (E)

2,000 00
1,30075
018
32543

3,626.36

800

104 00
2,667 32
2100
8713

10 50

40 85
187 51
499 66

3,626.27
0.09

362636




T.D. Trading Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
03 February 2011 to 02 February 2012

RECEIPTS

Brought Forward
Stock

Bank Interest Gross
Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward
Specific Bond
Preparation of S of A
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Stationery

Vat Recevable

Balance In Hand

Total (E)

3,626 36
1,872 34
100

327 66
174 53

6,001.89

3,626 27
3000
1,047 06
220 00
621 20
8183
367 02

5,993.38
8.51

6,001.89




T.D. Trading Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
03 February 2012 to 02 February 2013

RECEIPTS

Brought Forward
Stock

Bank Interest Gross
Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward
Preparation of S of A
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Vat Recewvable

Balance In Hand

Total (E)

6,001 89
1,382 02
057

142 98

7,527 46

—_—

5,993 38
659 86
132 50
116 Q0
197 15

7.058.89
468.57

7,527.46




Lt 60 £102 Arenigad L0 00 | VOISIaA Z jo | abed
[ 1] palLE|(g Sjusliekingsi] (R0
000 peliElD S804 (10)
Fi: 71} 00 981E [173:13 o0l 03 04 ooo o0s 081 SINOH |e10)
000 000 000 coo 000 060 000 000 Buipeuy
00 081 0002 05t o 000 000 oS 000 8855y 10 vonesEeYy
000 000 009 wo [ 14] 0o 000 000 suonesiisaauy
o091 009 oL 000 [ 4] 200 000 000 S0npaI
[1-4-13 05 068 [ 55 oL azEe 000 o5t oto JBIYse]
000 000 00 000 000 0G0 000 000 SsapR Mpoeds ases
eZELL 056002 calt ®o [ 6o oz ogt Buwuely g ulwpy
(3) aey Hns uoddng £|EUDISER}0.Id
Apunoy efeiany (3) 1500 awyg SINOH [#oL rysen 2 SIUBIS|ESY 10]UDS SO0 Jobeuen Jauped UOTIOUNY MO, JO UOREILISSE|D

€H0C/C0/C0 0L 2L02/20/E0 Woly
1S0d 2pod palg
paywr Buipes] Q L - 16001QL

Aewwng 3s09 g swil 6dIS - Ayug awn)




5 91 £10Z Aenugad 90 00 | UoIsisp, zio | abeg
000 POWRD SIUAUIINGSI] RI0L
000 PRMUR|D 5084 WI0L
0Z P51 95 0Z2'4t e ril 269 00 18 00 o8 5t s SinoY jejo)
00081 00EL oro 000 000 000 oro 000 Bupe))
[AsR: 1) 08ty T 06 vl 000 7 ArAS 000 ¢4 000 $1@35Y JO vonesjeey
£9 26t 00 0€6 06S 000 06 000 [+ 3]s} 000 suonefinsaau|
00 Skt 00 2€Z gl 000 orl 000 0zo 0o sJoypel}
Fasgra ) ey Z92¢ 99 06 1T 0GQ 03z 051 IByse
0o 000 000 000 00 000 00 0090 SJanBN JU0RdS BSED
86 251 00 00 6 05 69 0E0 09 5 3.0 3] 066 olg Bunuuerd 3 wwpy
(3) mwy Hels poddng sjRUOjESBOId
Aunoy eBeisay {3) 1500 oy SINOH 710 Jayse) T SIUNSISSY AD|USS tathO Jobeuwny Jouyed 14 MO JO sSR|)

€102/20/20 ©L 010Z/20/€0 woig

150d 8po) 1sloid

papway Bupes) Q1 - 10001GL

Arewwng 3509 g awi] 6dIS - Anug swi)




TD TRADING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION - THE COMPANY
NOTICE CONVENING ANNUAL MEETINGS OF CREDITORS & MEMBERS

PURSUANT TO S.106 INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that annual meetings of members and creditors of the Company will be
held at the offices of Walsh Taylor, Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AT on 12
March 2013 at 11 00am and 11 30am respectively, for the purposes of receiving a report and account
by the liquidator showing the manner in which the winding-up of the Company has been conducted, the
property of the Company disposed of and {o receive any explanation regarding the conduct of the
igudation

The following resolutions wilt be put to the meeting

a) That the Liguidator's Receipts and Payments account to 2 February 2013 and annual
report be approved,

A dividend will not be paid to the creditors as there were msufficient funds to meet the clains of secured
and preferential credifors and the costs and expenses of the hquidation

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meetings may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his place it 1s not necessary for the proxy to be a member or creditor  Proxy forms must be
returned to the offices of Walsh Taylor at the above address by no later than 12 00noon on 12 April
2012

DATED THIS 7" day of February 2013

Kate E Breese w

Liquidator

CVvL1313




Rule 8.1

Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and address for
communication

Please insert name of person (who
must be 18 or over) or the "chairman of
the meeting" (see note below) If you
provide for alternative proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your first choice
1s unable to attend please state
name(s) of the alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets if the
proxy-holder 1s only to vote as directed
1 e he has no discretion

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

T.D. TRADING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION |

Name of creditor /
Address

Post Code

Name of proxy-
holder
1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member's proxy-
holder at the meeting of creditors/members to be held on 12 March
2013 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder s to
propose or vole as instructed below [and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at
hisfher discretion]

Any resolutions which the proxy-holder
1S to propose or vote in favour of or
against should be set cut In numbered
paragraphs in the space provided If
more room s required please use the

other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not signed in
person

Voting instructions for resolutions
Resolution

That the Liquidator's Receipts and payments account to 2 February
2013 and annual report be approved

Approved/ Rejected

Signature Date

Name in CAPITALS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member of
other authonity for signature

Please note that If you nominate the chairman of the meeting to
be your proxy-holder, he will be the hquidator or his
representative.

Remember there may be resclutions on the other side of this form

CVLE13




Rule 4,73

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of TD Trading Limited

In Liquidation

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Resolution for voluntary winding up 3 February 2010

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clamm, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(v) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categores of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insclvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Soctal Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

CVLForm4 25




10 BaRILNLCD 8y} 0] BSOPSIP pinoys Jojepmbi) ey} sj500 swiy uo paseq si 89} pesodord
aly} alaypy  unodae sjuawied pue sydiadsal ajep o} dn ue aplaoid SAEME PINOUS
8y uonepinbi| ay} Jo 3sined ayy Buunp saay iy o) walsaalbe syaas Joepinbi 3y} assyp

SSED AU} UO PIADALI
aq o1 Al aue ysym “siedound Bupriaul ‘pels 1o sepesb e jo saies no-abseyn sy
10 spejap yum Bunssw sy) apinoid pinoys 8y PejeJaunwal aq 0} S1 84 YIIUM UD SLuia)
ay) o} uawssibe syoss soyepinbiy ayr Bunaalw aniLLLoD o Sioupad Aue je ‘asoym

ased oy jo Auxedwod pue azIs 8y} e

pue
wBnos Buiag s |t y2IYM 1B BSED aY) Jo uonelisinwpe oy Buunp abels eyl .
wbnos Guiaq |eacidde ay; jo aimew sy .

ue
puadap | papiacud ag pinoys yoym uoneuloun Guipeddns ay) jo wape pue aunpeu
a|| osed ay) Jo SIoUBISWINOID au] g 0y puebal Buney ajqeuoseas s1 aa) pasodoid ay)
Jagaym 0} se Juawalpnl B WO} 0} SI0NPAID Y} Jo SIRIWLIOD BU) BIGEUS 0} UONELLIDLI
Buoddns uatyns apnoid pinoys Joyepinbi) sy} seaj siy o} Juswea.Be Bujeas usypy

|eacudde aaj Buryjaas usym
siorepinbey ayp Aq pepiacid eq pINoys wOjIBWIOI JBYAA

S3[Ny @Y) U1 N0 |95 B[EIE B YIM SOUBRIOIOE LI 8 [IMm Il SABM 838U} Jo Aue
ul pasyy Jou §I USBIBUNLS) BY) |  Jojepinbi ayy sywiedde yoiym Bunasiu ayy e uaye)
aq Aew pajelaunwael oq 0} s1 Jopepinbi| ayy yaIym uo suwa) 3y Bukpasds uonnjosal
Y PINOM SBRILUWIOD 2} SB SISNEIU JlUes SU) JO JUNO3oE SYE) SIONPAID Ay  SICUPAND
Jo Bunsaw e jo uonnjosal e AQ paxly aq ABW UOHRIBUNLLIAI SJ0RPINbI| 9yl UoKeUILISIep
apsinbas o) ayBW 10U S0P SOPIWWIGD BY) JO 'SAPILLLLCD Uonepinbl ou S 4oyl §

ypm [eOp 0} SBY Jojepinbi| oyl yoym S19SSE SU) JO BINJEU DUE BNBA Y =
'S8Inp Sy ‘IN0 PaILED BABY

o} 10 ‘yno Builues eq o} sieadde 1ojepinby sy) YIIym YU SSaUSADaYaI B e
ADUBA[DSUI Y] YIM UoTDRLUCS Ut Joepinbi|

ayl uo spey yoswm salbep Jo pury euondsoxa ue Jo ANqisucdsar Aue e

‘ased oy} jo (aSMIBY)o 1O} Apxadwod oy«

s1apaw Gumaoies ay) o piebas aaey |BYS
SAPWWeD ay) uoisioep s) e Buwe w ey shes z)L v sy paldde aq o) ebiewaoiad
ayy xij o) afeaciad e se pax)y 8¢ O} SI I J pue paxy aq @ §1 UDHEIAUMUIL 3y}
S9SEY 85ay] J0 YIIUM UD SUILLIBLRP O (SU0 St asay) JI} sapiwwes uonepinby ay) 1oy §1)

uonepinby ay w Buisue siagew oy Burpuaye

ul Jeis siy pue soyepinbll ay) Ag usab Apadosd awiy syl o) eouaiael AQ .
Jo 'yloq Jo

PRINGUISIp JO pasieal 2B UM SI9SSE U} Jo anjea ay) jo abeluamiad e s -

13yyie paxl) 8q [{EYS UCKEISUNIIBI S} JEU) 81E)S Sajny 9Y| 9861 Sajny ASUSA|0sU| aU)
10 Q42 b= Z21 ¥ SBINY U1 N0 1S I Uonesaunila s Jojepinbil suy Buixi Jop siseq ayy

$a8} s J0pepinby ayy Bupxd

S99} $101EpMbYy By}
10 |3A3] 24} pue AJUSAIOSUI 3Y) Jo ssa)B0sd BY) SENISIP PUE JOHLOL O} SSTULILIOD 3K} Jo)
Apunpioddo ue sapiacud sIY]  SSINBLO SPIAIIp BSHILILOD By} Ssaun uonepinby sy jo
ssaifiold ay) uo syow g Adaa JSea| 1B 23RILILIOD aY} 0} Wodas o} pannbas s1 Jojepinb)

s

(A4

Ly

BUL  SUO PIOY 0} SPABU B SBPap Jalepinbip S usym JO SORILULLOD By} JO Jagisw
e Aq pejsonbal usym Jo ‘salIWWOD By} Ag pewibe sajep paiyosds 1B 1aua play
e snw sBunssw Juenbasgns pue (sae] s ey ) wawiwodde siy Jo) JUSWYSIQElSE
SP JO SYWOW £ UIIM SIPWICD Byl Jo Bunasui sy ayy (20 snuw Jojepinby s

aapuruoo uolepinbi| sy}
se Buiag ul anuguoD |Im vonelsIUkUPE ay] jo sasodind ay) Jof PaysHgE)Se SILILIOD
AUE UONERSIURUPE UE UG A[S1EIPSLULLI SMOJ|0} UOIEPINDI| & 2iaim S5 Ui ng Joepmby
ay) sjiodde yoym Gunaaws sioppasd ay) Je paysiqelse A||ensn S1 SOIIULICY SL )
s33| saoepinby ay) sacudde pue uoepinby auy) Jo onpuod Yy JOIUOW O} 'SISqLIGL
G JO LUNLWIXEW B PUE § J0 WIUNJILL B YIA ‘B8kiluwcs uoepnbif U3 pajed sapiuwes &
wiodde o) WG sy saey sioupald sy} (Uosindwos 1o Arejunioa Jagiaym) uonepinbi e u)

aopuwo uonepenbip ayy

qaDe
ul Jolepirbi se 1oe Ajuanbasgns ose Aew JoRaSILLIPE Uy 10JEpnbI awonag Jou Saop
JanIaDS) [BIDII0 BY) SASED YONS U] Jokepinbi| se Pe o) JoESIuIWPE J8W0} ay) Juiodde
Aew unod syl voleiSILIWpe Ue uo K2IRIpaLULLI SMO|j0) uoiEpinbi osindwos B a1y

pE61 suone|nBay Asusaiasur a4y} AQ uMOp pie| 1 Ydiym a[eas Alojnes
& Jo siseq ay} uo saa) Jiay) abieys siaaiaoer OO JOEPINDI SUIBWSL JBAISDS! [2IDL}0
ay} pajwodde jou si souoipeid ASUSAIESI UBR aiaupn  ASNpU| pue apel] Jof 9115
Jo Aejaiseg ay) Ag Aposaunp o asodind ay) so) pausauos siojipald jo Bungssw e e 19y
‘1ani3aal [eoiye ayy jo saed ut jojepinb| se 1R o) pajusodde aq Afjensn (s Jeuonaeid
fouanosul ue sjesse Juedlubls ale alay) alsypy  Japio dn-Buipuim oyy jo Bunjew sy
uo Ajzjeipaiuiul ojepinbi| $aW008q JaAIB2al [BOIJ0 By} SUoEpInbl Aosindwod jsow u)
Ansnpu| pue apel) o uewyeda ay) Liyim Asuafie sannoaxe ue ‘aowtag Aouaajosy)
8l ), JO JBQWBW B PUB LNOY SU} JO JAOIJO UE SI JBAISI B0 SY]  JBAIBDR) |RRIL0
Ayl pae2 |eo ue Ag Ing Jeuoippeld Asuaaosul Ue Ag jou paulopsd Aneniun ‘sased
[sow Uk s Joepinbi Jo uotung auy ‘puey Jaylo ay; uo uonepmbl Aosindwod e uj

soupaso Jo Buneaw jsui 9y) 12 1ojepinbi| 3y) jo wawjwiodde sy} uo ajoa
ued sI0)1pa1d sy} pue InoyBnoy Joyepinb)| se sye Jsuoqioeid ADU3AOSL) UE uoepinb|
10 adA) sl up (AD, O} pRlRIAIGOE USYO) uonEPINDI AJBJUNjoA SICHDRID B PaleD Si
uotepinbil AlBlUNIOA JUBAJOSUI Uy CAY BUJ JO UOLIWIOD 80W 8 S) bonepinbi] Alenjop

UNOD AU} Jo 3opuo AQ paINLISUI S1 D usym AosindiioD 10 siaployaieys
BUl Jo uonnosal AQ pRINIISUN S1 1 usym 'Aeuntoa taype aq Aew uonepinbr  Kuond
J0 1spio paquasaid & i spa3ovsd Sy Jo UOHNQUISIP BY} PUB EIBSSE SH JO UoTESiEal
eyl Buews smeye sAuedwod e jo dn Buipum [eulD) Byl 1 uonepinbiy  ainpaxoud
Asuaajosul elesodion Jo adAl uounucd isow ayl sl {(dn Buipum 1o) uonepinbr)

asnpazosd uoepinbr

Paxy 2UE $99) YIUYM UO SISBQ JY) SUIRjdxa pue s29) Jo)uow pue aaosdde
a3 sybu Hay jo sleme aq sioupais dipy o) papuaiu s epinb sy seay ssoepinbi)
ayl Jo sISEq 8y} x| 0} SJoppsIs 10j swsiueyoew Guipmosd Ag (sassr siy) sasiuboosal
uoiiejsibs) Asuanosul sy Joepinb) se e o) pajuiodde seuonnoesd Aouanjosur ay) o
uonelauntual syl Jeinoided W puB *SIS00 JO [8AB U} Ut JSUSJUI IDANIP B SARY $.0}8J8U)
S}aSSE 3y} Jo N0 SIqp N9} JO JMCS JIA0DAI O Sdoy oum 'siolpaIo By|  slesse
s) yo no pied ale sBuipasoouid ay) jo 53500 8yl uonepinby ojut seob Auedwes B LAY

uonRonposY|
SIATYM ONY ONYIONT

$334 .S¥OLVYANDIT 0L 30IND .SHOLIAIYO ¥V

Z¢

i€

re

£e

zZ

[ A

[




LPOUSTIESSIP S| SCIRPIND)| Y3 31 JeUNN

Aueduics JUaAjosUI By) 0 S1asse
ay} jo o jou pue Jueondde ay) Aq pied Ag 1SNW SIS00 Sy 'SSIMISYI0 SIDPIO UNGD By}
ssapn  Buueay oyl 2.0q SABD 1 158 1B aduapne Buuoddns pue uoneandde ey) jo
Adeo e Joypinbil 8y) aaiB ysnw Juesydde By} (UMDYS St SSNED USIYNSUN JBY] SIFPISUCD
¥ Aol 1 udiym) voilediidde al) SSILSID 10U S20P UNOD 84t J| paonpal 8q ) 1ey) Japio
ue Jo} unod ayy o) Aldde ‘aaube (yaswiy Buipnpul) sioupass sy 3O enjea u uad Jad
GZ 1SEa) je p Aew ay ybry ooy S1 UOKBIBLNWIA) S JOIBPINDIY BY) KBy} SeAdIjaq JOYPaID B |

Bunum u jejepinkl ay) o)
BpeW 3G ISNW YIIYm ‘1senbau S} YU INDUOSD SN SIOHPED BUY JO BN[EA U1 uad Jad usy
15B8] 1B S} Op 0] Jopuo Ul  Bunasw suioppasd e (e 0} Joepinby ay) ennbas Aew Aoy
uoiauny Sy tno AuJeD o} waly) eigeul 0] $a8a) $Jolepinbi) 3y} saosdde o) Aluoline aaey
oym Apoq B se SIOPpaIo By} S1 i SalILIWIoD uoREpINDI| B §1 81ay) 819ym saseD Ui 1daoxg

LPBUSHESSIP §] 1O7POID © J) Jeym

¥ 1senbau Ajeoymads Aey) ssejun uonepinks] ey jJo 8SIN0D B}
Buunp uoNBUNICIU OU BAIGDR) W SIOUPAND IOJBIAY) 'SITED YOS IO U] WaUBisse
B8y} jo ucisNPUOS 3Yy) [(UN s:oupas o) podas o) soepinbl Ay o) WSWaNnbar
Aopies ou s sty suonepinby losindwos w ey punu ul awoq eq pnoys

suogepinby Kiosindwos u) Bupuoday

SIa)p3aI0 O}
spuss ey spodal Aue u pue 5898) siy Bunswialep Jo asodind BY) JD) POUBAUOD SIOHPAII
jo Buneaw Aue ©) (SUO SI BIBY) )} SBPIWCO By} O} UCNBJAUNWAI JEY) JO junowe
ay) asopsip pinoys ay ‘imojeq | g ydelbeied aas) spaadosd sY) JO JNO UONEISURLIAN
SAAIO3) pUS JOYPAID PaAINdds B O Jleysq UO 1asse ue sasieas lolepinby syl esayps

S10)IpaJd PaINJes 10§ SUORES)IETY

uoneso|e
puUE UONE|NO{ED Jo POYIaW SJBUOSEAI B 0) Palqns pus 9sed By ud paunsul Ajdaup aq
1snw sasuadxe yong  uoneseunwal sy Buwnoudde 1o eiqisuodsal esoy) Aq pesuoyine
89 pue pascpsip aq Isnw Aay {uuy umo siolepinb ey Aq pepwnaid sane;
uonesuNWILe? Jo abelols wawmoep ‘any Wool SB Yans) S1$00 pajedo||e Jo paleys jo
WALBD Ue 2prpUs ABLL SWUSWISINGSIP 10 S3suadxa 0 aunieu ay) u1 BUDq ISIyM yongm
$1500 Jancda) ) sasodord Jowpinbn oy sseym 'yl seanba sieuonnoeld Asuanosul
c} pansst souepinb [euoISSajosd JBASMOH  SjUawsasingsip Jo sasuadxa jo Buwmesp
8y} aaqudde 0) S10UPSSI BY] 10 BBRILIWOD BU} 10} WBWAINhA Alojniels ou S1 asay)

SJUsWASINGS|P pue sesuadx]

N0 PR IUGD-ANS LS SBY YIUM
spom Bupueial sacqe ¢ | ¢ ydesBeied ui jno jas spejap ay) epiaoid pinoys Jojepinbi ayy
siseq abeuauad v uo pafiieys 51 8a) ayy asaypy £ 1 § ydmubered wi o Jas saidouud
ayl ypm esuepiocoe ul pannbss ©q Aew se ucneuuojul ([Euonippe yons apinosd
os|e pinoys o4 passed 1S SEM UoILN|osa oy souts sapeul snouea ayy Joy paBireya
sajes ay) ul sabueyo |euajew Aue pue elep 0] anjes no-afieys pue Juads euny ey Jo
siiejap apiaosd osje pinoYs 8Y SISOD BUIL UC paseq S| 89y Byl BJBYAL  UOINIOSaL Sl LM
SAIBPIOINE Ut UMEIP SBY Y LONEIAUNWSI Jo Junowe ay) Apsads pinoys ey *padal jeuy
siy Bunpwgns so 'uonepinbi ey jo ssesboud ey uo sioppasd o) Bunodas Ajuenbasqns
UaUAA wayl 0] Jenosy Jo Hodes IxeU SIY U wdlinjosar eyl Jo S|IBI8p By} JO sielpard
ay} Anou pinoys Jolepinbl ey) 'suonoun) swy paiadwod Afenuelsgns sey By es0jaq
piay Bunesw sioupess Aue Je pessed s1 seey Jo siseq 84yl Bupa) uonnjosal B auByYM

z9

19

§S

¥s

€8

jeacudde ooy oYy

BE1S s Jo sojepinbi g AQ ApDaitp ueyEUApUN 8q
Aelou pinom UM 110 PRLOBRUCI-GNS Bq 0] PAPUBILI S1 10 UBSY Sey YoIuMm Yiom Auz
10 S{rEIep dpIAGId PINoYs Jojepinbly ey siseq efieluaasad B uo palireyd §1 80 BUYI BISUYM,

sasea soBig)

i Aiessaoau aq Aew SISA[EUR 12UUNJ ISiIyMm JUBABID) Bq SARME |Im Anaipe jo sauoBaiea
1B 10U 595e JS[EBWS U] ased ay) jo Axsidwos pue 8215 ay) ©) sleuopodosd aq

pmoys uonewasaud jo uug) pue sisAjleus Jo 88.6ap ByY) 1BY) PUIll LI BLI0G BQ PINRYS }

586} JIBY) MAINB)
0} UBYE] Usaq aney Sdajs Jeym pue pied g O] PaBAUCD aiom Ayl MOy
UaSoYI AJaM SIOIPRAUCIqNS Bupnpur sjeuoIssa0Id JAI0 MOY JOSIBIRO =
$99) Ihode Wwawea be Bunsie Auy .
uswsabe a9 50 Bumesp
a9y Buipsoss) swn ‘Bunabpnq ‘uswubisse ay) 10y ABsirins ey BuissiBe
0] uone|al ur Areinoied 'SICHPSID JU SMAIA 8yl YsigEIsa ojuayel edals ey -
BW 0) SaYsw Jolepinbiy ay) 1sanbar ayy
Buduedwonoe ads awy jo Aewwns ay) vt sanBy Aue uo suBWIWND Auy .
ABmens w1 sabueys Juanbosqns Joj suoseal Y] -
Wwads awun jo unowe
au aye ey asoy; Apenarped ‘ases sy jo spadse weoyubs Auy .

ue(dxa os[e pjnoys § siqedidde Walxe 8y) 0 SI0)IpaR 0} wnas patednue
a3y} Buipnpul 'WawssIsse U UM S jolepinbhy ay) pue wawubisse ay) jJo auneu
Y] J0 SUMNC UB 3PN 0} paadys 49 UBD SUOP Uadq SBY JBUM JO uoneuexdxe ay )

1Es yoddns pue s|UBISISSY .
s[Eeuossajod JOIUas Q) -
iieugy o

supeq =

HElS Jo speab Aq sisAleue Jo) siseq e se palsabbng sue sauobaies Buwojoy eyl

sJauew oyads-ases Jayio Auy
s10ppuY

Bupes |

SISESE JO LOIESIBaY
suanebisaau|

Buiuued pue uonensupy

Juads atul jo SISAEUE By} 10} SISEq B S8 AADE

o seaue Bumolio) ey s1sabbns ecuepinb ey walyns siIy) uo sieuonnoesd Asuenoswn
o) Uanb uaaq sey yoiym asuepin feuotsssjosd auy} Jo aueme aq o} npdiay oq |itm

1 1nq ‘aseD Byl JO SIIURISLUINDID By} uo puadap |m 21ep jo saiBap ayy  ye1s Jo apeub
pue Apanoe jo adhy Aq eseo ayy ue ads swn 2y} jo sisAieus ue apiacad oy Jolepinbi|
@Y} 10} Alessanal aq ABW } N0 PALUED aq O} JUDLUSSASSE 51} B|JBUS C)  aA0qe

| + ydeiBeled ul o 19s ssoloe} eyl puy ui Buueaq palieyo sem el JBY) YoM

12 §31R. BY) pue Jusds au ay) o) piebal Bulaey spew sq O] PaBU [|IM UBLUSSISSE JBY )
aseD ay) uo wads Apadoid usaq sey sl Oyl JBUI YSIARISe OF pue (SI0)Paud Joj aniea
pappe ou Buuy o} usas aq wbiw 1eY) suciebiige Asonels WIENSD )N} JSNW Jalepinkb
ay} 1ey) BuisuBosal 15)Iym) pasSIsSE 3 0) IS B} JO BHIEA JU) oGBUS O) PAABIYDE
SEM I MOU puB paasiyoe sey iolepinby ey Jeym jo voneueldxs JUSIINS B asudWoD
pInoys uoheLloul [euoppe 3] BseD syl jo Aixaidwos pue s2is ay) o} piebal Buiney
pannbai 3¢ Ajgeuosea: Aew se ucteusopsl [euopppe yons ejeudoidde euaym Yim
1aysbo; aseo Jeinoiped sy ul Bnjea (no-abIBLS 8Y) pUE Hads ewn 8y sIoNpaID 8y)

(4]

rLg




uonelauhwat o} Guiejas

sagnu uoyje)s ay) 0} 10algns 94 10U ([ PUB PAUIBDLKDD SIOUPEIY Yt pue Jojepinby

U] usamiaq Juswaaibe Jo) JaNEW B aq (W aimBU s1L) jo sjuswabueue Auy  Auedwoa
JUBA[OSUI BY) Jo slieye ay) o suoneBnsaaus o uoneBiyy pun) o} apew sewnawos

are pupy s jo sjuswaiiuelly  sloppess o) Jysueq AUE W JNSS] |jim USYEKSPUN

WIOM 3L JALIBUM UIBLSIUN S1 ) 8SNE23q JO JUIDHSP aue A3y} ssnedaq j1oy)is 5josse
8y} Jo Ino Joy pied a4 J0UUED Yoiym $HxSB) Ine ALEs o} iojepinbi| ay; 10} Aed 0] SaajesiLoy)
DIGE|IEAR SPUR} M EW 0) S3I6E (WA SI0JIPRID UAUM SUOCISED00 8q OS|E ABLL 9131 |

unoo
2y} Jo SI0§PRIT BU) 'SERILILICD U} AQ pasuoyine ssajun pred aq jou ABW $)500 Jyoud
ADUBAJOSUI By LI e 0} Wil umo sy shojdwa pue Jou10s B $1.10jepinb| pajulcdde ay) 4|

$J0¥paud Jo Suneaw e 1o 23)WWBd Yy} 'HNGS 34} 0F paLaa) Bq AL WSy} Usamiaq
endsip Auy  pauciodde aq piroys siqeled uonePUNWDS Yl MOY SAAIBSWGY]L
usamiaq aalbe o} way Joy 51 p paiodde are siojepinby juiol (oW Jo) oM BB

PRLLIAOUCS JOPPaID PAINJIAS BY) YIM SlBSSE
pabieyd yyum Buiesp Joj 88y sy jo s15eq ay) aaiBE |Im JOJEPINbI| BY) JSASMOY AjENsn
SBINY BY) UNINO 185 S[EIS B UM SOUBDICIOR L 3(es J0 spaanoid ay) J0 N0 pajelaunwal
54 O} PBNUS S 3y IONPA PAINIAS 2 JO JIBYIq UO SIBSSE S3SI[EaS JOJEPIMbI[ U} ISUM

soay o) Bunejes szanew JayO

Syosse ay) jo jno pied aq 0} SIS0 ay) Jepio
Aew Unoa sy pajuaesaidal oq Jo ieadde 0} sequinu IRy [0 20U 10 U0 SIBLILLOU ABW
Ao} pue Palip ABW UNCI BY) SE SICHPAID Ay} JO LoNs 0} JUes aq 1snw uolesdde sy
10 @onou sJojepinbi ay} ‘sapruwod ou siaiay) ) Buueay unod sul e pojussaidal aq
1o Ieadde 0] SISCWIBL S} JO 2J0W IO SUD SIPUILOU ABW SARILULLIOT U} PUB SSIRLUWIDD
Y} JO SIBQUIBLL BY) 0} @a10U sARp p| 1ses| 18 oAb jsnw ay Unoa s o} Ajdde o} sapsp
2y §| pasesoul 9q 0] I 19} UNca By 0) Aidde Aew 8y WSIDIPNSL SI BEIS S ISAIIIH)
[BIY0 BU) YIM SOUEPIGSOE Ul JO SIONESID 8y J0 8ajuuwo)d Sy} Ad paxi) uoleisunwat
QUL JBY] SIAPISUCD AU J1  SIOUPRID 3L JO UONN|osal AQ pasealow g b jey) 1senbal Aew
B Waonsul s1 sajwwes ay} Aq paxy UONRISLUNWASJ SUY) 1eY) SJapIsuca toepinbi ay )i

va

€8

c8

18




alsh
aylor

Walsh Taylor Insolvency Practitioners
Charge Out Rates

Rate per hour

£
Dwectorfinsolvency Practitioner 280
Senior Manager 220
Manager 180
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 125
Cashier 125
Support staff (inc secretanal) 75-100

Time 1s charged in units of & minutes
Support and secretanal staff tme 1s charged to cases on the basis of time spent at the rates
stated above

Disbursements Recovery Policy

Category 1 Direct costs are recovered at actual cost to the case
Includes for example and where refevant insurance and bonding,
advertising, courer, registration fees, search fees, postage
{including re-direction), storage, subsistence and public transport

No charge 1s made for telephone calls

Category 2 Apportioned costs are recovered on the following tanff -

Fax £1 per page sent

Pheotocopying 15p per copy — Irrespective of size

Room hire £150 for room hire for creditors’ meetings - charge 1s only be made

when attendance of debtor/ director and/or creditors 1s likely and a
meeting room has been set aside

Stationery £20 intial case set-up fee per corporate case,
£15 per personal case

Annual case/ file maintenance charges of £10
Car travel 65p per mile

Fax, photocopying and stationery charges are based on the average
costs of consumables

Room hire 1s based on an average of charges levied by four local
providers




